

DATED: 29.02.2024 DW.2 PRESENT AND OATH IS ADMINISTERED.

CROSS EXAMINATION BY ADVOCATE Sri.P.N.N FOR PLAINTIFF:

I am acquainted with 2nd defendant since 6 to 12 years. The statement of 2nd defendant that myself and 2nd defendant established 1st defendant company is not correct. I am in no way connected with 1st defendant company and only working with said company as an employee with designation as marketing head. I have not produced any document to establish that I was an employee of 1st defendant company. I have met plaintiff on 5 – 6 occasion. Witness volunteers that since I was marketing head of 1st defendant company, I use to meet plaintiff. It is not true to suggest that during such circumstances I issued Ex.P.2 to the plaintiff. It is true that criminal case has been filed by 2nd defendant against myself stating that I have cheated many people on the guise of director of 1st defendant company. Witness volunteers that said compliant was false complaint. I have not lodged any counter compliant against 2nd defendant.

Question: Whether you are receiving salary from 2nd defendant towards your employment of marketing head?

Answer: 2nd defendant assured me to pay the salary after one

year and also after development of 1st defendant's company. 2nd defendant orally instructed in this regard and there is no document to establish the same. It is true that plaintiff handed over Rs.5,00,000/- to the 1st defendant company in my presence and also presence of 2nd defendant through RTGS. It is true that on receipt of said amount Ex.P.9 came to be executed between plaintiff and 1st defendant company. It is not true to suggest that I have signed Ex.P.9 as a witness. It is not true to suggest that I have signed all the documents of 1st defendant as its director and thereby cheated not only plaintiff but also other persons. It is true that plaintiff has lodged police complaint against me as per Ex.P.3. I have not filed any case against 2nd defendant herein. It is not true to suggest that though I am director of 1st defendant company, I am deposing falsely before this court just to evade my liability along with the 2nd defendant on behalf of 1st defendant company towards plaintiff. It is not true to suggest that I am deposing falsely before this court.

Re-examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open court.)

R O I & A C

**(LATHAKUMARI M)
LXXXV ACCJ, BENGALURU.**